
Granite Rock Company   Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification No. 1 Page 1 of 8 June 10, 2022 

 

 

 

 

City and County of San Francisco 

London N. Breed, Mayor 

Office of the City Administrator 

Carmen Chu, City Administrator 

 Sailaja Kurella, Director  

Office of Contract Administration/Purchasing 

 

Contract Modification 1 
Petroleum Emulsions Sealants and Concrete Base  

  

 

Granite Rock Company  

Donita Granado  

PO Box 50001 

Watsonville, CA 94105 

Supplier e-mail: dgranado@Graniterock.com 

 

Date: June 10, 2022 

Buyer Name: Carissa Wu 

Term contract:  75955 

Contract ID: 1000016483 

Supplier ID: 0000019307 

Type: Indefinite Quantity 

Not-to-exceed amount: $9,900,000 

 

 

  

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 

 

 Start End  

Modification date date Amount 

Original contract 11/1/2019 10/31/2022 $7,687,580 

1 No change 10/31/2024  $9,900,000 

 

 

This Modification No. 1 changes the contract as follows:  

 

1) Extends the contract by two (2) years through to an end date of October 31, 2024; 

 

2) Increases NTE amount by $2,212,420 to $9,900,000; 

 

3) Adds an additional line item, SS-1H W/PAIL, (line #14) to the Award Sheet pursuant to 

Section 86, “Additional Items,” of the Agreement and which was awarded through 

competitive solicitation, Sourcing Event ID # 0000006785.  See Attachment A to this 

Modification No. 1; and 
 

4) Increases prices by 47.60% in accordance with contract Section 79 (Price Adjustment). 

Please refer to Attachment A to this Modification No. 1.  

 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9

mailto:dgranado@Graniterock.com
mailto:dgranado@Graniterock.com


Granite Rock Company   Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification No. 1 Page 2 of 8 June 10, 2022 

 

 

 

 

CITY 

 

Recommended by: 

 

\s2\ 

___________________________________ 

Paul Cheng 

Supervising Purchaser 

Office of Contract Administration 

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

\s3\ 

_____________________________________ 

Sailaja Kurella 

Director of the Office of Contract Administration, 

and Purchaser 

Granite Rock Company 

 

 

\s1\ 

 

_____________________________________ 

Donita Granado 

Material Sales Lead    

PO Box 50001 

Watsonville, CA 94105 
 

City Supplier Number: 0000019307 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 3 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

1 ASPHALT, PETROLEUM 

EMULSIFIED, RS-1 

Quick setting grade 

5 gallon pail 

 

Picked up in City truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration  

in making award 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 
 

 

GL 

 

10,000 

 

 

$ 6.81 
 

$10.05 

2 Asphalt, Petroleum Emulsified, 

SS-1 Quick Setting Grade 

5 Gallon Pail 

 

Picked up in City truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration  

in making award 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 
 

GL 10,000 $ 5.15 $7.60 

3 ASPHALT, PETROLEUM 

EMULSIFIED, TYPE SS-1 

Quick setting grade 

 

Picked up in City small portable 

trailers 

 

Location of plant may be taken into  

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

GL 28,000 $5.15 $7.60 

4 ASPHALT, PETROLEUM 

EMULSIFIED, TYPE SS-1 

Quick setting grade 

GL 28,000 $5.15 $7.60  

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 4 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

55 gallon 

250 tank 

 

 Vendor must provide initial 250 

gal. container 

 Vendor must fill containers at 

City’s Asphalt Plant  

        160 Napoleon Street 

         San Francisco, CA  

 

Deliver to Asphalt Plant 

160 Napoleon Street 

San Francisco, CA  

 

F.O.B. Destination 

Freight prepaid and allowed 

 

Tanker-load deliveries 

 

DELIVERY CHARGE: 
5 ASPHALT, SEALANT,  

Single component, hot applied,  

Elastically modified asphalt 

Composition. 

Crafco and polyflex types 

1, 2, 3; or equal. 

Packed in 30 lb bags/boxes, which 

contain a non-adherent film.  Then, 

palletized with weather-proof 

covering. 

 

Deliver to Asphalt Plant 

160 Napoleon Street  

San Francisco, CA  

 

F.O.B. Destination 

 

DELIVERY CHARGE: 

LB 5,000 $ 1.17 $1.72 

6 ASPHALT, PETROLEUM 

COLD, MIX 

Approximately 94% aggregate,  

6% asphalt, aggregate to contain 

TN 

 

 

 

2,000 $125.00 

 

 

 

$184.50 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 5 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

50%  

top sand, asphalt to be Slow Cure 

(SC) #3 

 

Picked up in City truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Original Contractor’s 

Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

Deliver to Asphalt Plant 

160 Napoleon Street 

San Francisco, CA  

 

DELIVERY CHARGE: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 ASPHALT, CONCRETE 

BASE 1”, Marshall Mix with  

PG 64-16 

BITUMEN OIL 

 

Picked up in City Truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

DELIVERY CHARGE: 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4,000 $86.10 $127.08 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 6 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

 

EA 
8 ASPHALT, CONCRETE 

BASE 3/4" with PG 64-16 

BITUMEN OIL 

 

Picked up in City truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

DELIVERY CHARGE: 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

30,000 $85.00 $125.46 

9. ASPHALT, CONCRETE 

TOP 1/2”, with PG 64-10 

BITUMEN OIL 

 

Picked up in City truck 

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

__________________________ 

 

Delivery Charge: 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

30,000 $ 85.00 $125.46 

10. ASPHALT, CONCRETE 

TOP 3/8”, with PG 64-10 

BITUMEN OIL 

 

Picked up in City truck.  

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10,000 $ 93.50 $138.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 7 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

__________________________ 

 

Delivery Charge: 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

11. ASPHALT, CONCRETE 

TOP 1/4”, with PG 64-10 

BITUMEN OIL 

 

Picked up in City truck  

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

__________________________ 

 

Delivery Charge: 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

5,000 $ 93.50 $138.00 

12. ASPHALT, CONCRETE FINE 

TOP, SHEET with PG 64-10 

BITUMEN OIL  

 

Picked up in City truck  

 

Location of plant may be taken into 

consideration in making award 

 

F.O.B. Origin Contractor’s Bunker  

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

__________________________ 

 

Delivery Charge: 

TN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

1,000 $95.50 $140.96 

13.  Plant Opening Charge: 

Weeknights and Saturdays Based 

on 8 hour shift $2,300.00 

 

   N/A 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9



TC 75955 

Contract ID 1000016483 

Modification #1  

 

Attachment A – Contract Modification #1 Award Sheet 

 

Granite Rock Company  Contract ID 1000016483 
Modification No. 1 Page 8 of 8 June 10, 2022 

Attachment A 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantity 

Unit Price Updated Unit  

Price per Mod #1 

 Plant Opening Charge: Sunday 

& Holidays Based on 8 hour shift 

$3,800.00  

 

 Plant Overtime Per hour after 8 

hours $330.00 

 

14. SS-1H w/Pail - 

ASPHALT, PETROLEUM 

ANIONIC EMULSION 

(5-GALLON PAIL) 

 

Picked up from Contractor plant 

in City truck. 

 

Location of Contractor’s Bunker: 

 

1321 Lowrie Ave, South San 

Francisco, CA 94080 

 

NOTE:  Total cumulative 

purchases of this item shall not 

exceed the City’s Minimum 

Competitive Amount for 

Commodities as defined under 

Chapter 21 of the Administrative 

Code, which at the present 

moment is $129,000, for the total 

allowable contract term. 

PAIL 36 $65.00 NEW additional 

item; not subject 

to price increase  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB8C8863-03E1-49F0-B56D-C9B261A110F9


		2022-06-16T17:34:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




